

No. 18-280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ,
AND JOE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

Petitioners,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE NEW YORK
CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF ROBERT LEIDER AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
Counsel of Record
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

May 14, 2019

288588



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. New York City’s licensing policy is an end run around the State’s failure to criminalize violating administrative restrictions	5
II. New York’s licensing policies infringe the Second Amendment’s right to keep arms	10
A. The right to keep arms and the right to bear arms are distinct rights	11
B. New York City’s restrictions violate the Second Amendment right to keep arms in the home for self-defense.....	15
C. New York City’s licensing scheme frustrates the militia-related objectives of the Second Amendment adopted by <i>Heller</i> dissenters.....	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. New York City's enforcement of Rule 5-23 violates the Firearm Owners Protection Act.....	24
IV. This Court should order the police commissioner to issue a restricted license to carry.....	27
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Albany Area Builders Ass'n v. Town of Guilderland, 546 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 1989)</i>	28-29
<i>Andrews v. State, 50 Tenn. (1 Heisk.) 165 (1871)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle and Pistol Clubs Inc. v. Port Authority of New York & New Jersey, 730 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2013)</i>	25
<i>Aymette v. State, 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)</i>	11, 12
<i>Britt v. State, 681 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. 2009)</i>	21
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts, 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)</i>	18
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc., 536 U.S. 424 (2002)</i>	28
<i>Comm'r v. Bosch's Estate, 387 U.S. 456 (1967)</i>	32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Perez</i> , 952 N.E.2d 441 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011)	14
<i>De Illy v. Kelly</i> , 775 N.Y.S.2d 256 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	9, 31, 32
<i>Delgado v. Kelly</i> , 41 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013)	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).	16
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v.</i> <i>Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).	27
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	14, 32
<i>Grimm v. City of New York</i> , 289 N.Y.S.2d 358 (Sup. Ct. 1968)	29
<i>Haile v. State</i> , 38 Ark. 564 (1882)	12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	11, 23
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	5, 7, 14
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016)	3, 15
<i>Matter of Perrone v. Bratton</i> , 226 A.D.2d 150 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	8
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Nelson v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , No. 16113/15, 2019 WL 1461824 (N.Y. App. Div. Apr. 3, 2019)	5
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 2018 WL 5994146 (Nov. 8, 2018)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norse Energy Corp. USA v. Town of Dryden</i> , 964 N.Y.S.2d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	29
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).	12
<i>O’Connor v. Scarpino</i> , 638 N.E.2d 950 (N.Y. 1994)	7
<i>Pennsylvania Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).	27
<i>People ex. rel. Metro. St. Ry. Co. v. State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs.</i> , 67 N.E. 69 (N.Y. 1903)	28
<i>People v. Keung Li Lap</i> , 570 N.Y.S.2d 258 (Crim. Ct. 1991).	8
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 705 N.E.2d 1200 (N.Y. 1998)	8, 20, 32
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).	22
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016).	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Ricciardone v. Murphy</i> , 159 A.D.3d 1200 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	5
<i>Sgueglia v. Kelly</i> , 990 N.Y.S.2d 794 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	9, 31, 32
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18	12
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (La. 1850)	12
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	12
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	12
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	27
<i>Torraco v.</i> <i>Port Authority of New York & New Jersey</i> , 615 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011)	14
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	13-14
<i>Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018)	14

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., amend. I	15
U.S. CONST., amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. VI	15
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 1	28
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2(b)(3)	31
N.Y. Const. art. IX, § 2(c)(10)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
10 U.S.C. § 246	22
10 U.S.C. § 246(b)	22
10 U.S.C. §§ 251–253	22
10 U.S.C. § 4309(a)	23
18 U.S.C. § 926A	3, 24, 25, 26
36 U.S.C. §§ 40721–33	23
38 RCNY § 5-01(a)	16
38 RCNY § 5-01(b)	8
38 RCNY § 5-23	22, 24
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(3)	9
38 RCNY § 5-23(a)(4)	9
38 RCNY § 5-23(b)(1)	8
38 RCNY § 5-23(e)(1)	18
38 RCNY § 5-23(e)(2)	18
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627–30	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. Code § 7-25-07.02	13
N.Y. MIL. LAW § 2.....	22
N.Y. MIL. LAW § 2(1)	22
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.01-b(1).....	5
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.20(3)	5
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00	7
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)	1, 29
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)(a)	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)(b).....	6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(2)(f)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(3)	4, 6
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(3)(a)	30
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(4-b)	4
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(6)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(10)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(10)(a)	30
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 265.20(13)	18
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 400.00(17)	2, 7, 29
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131(i)(12)	18
1 HERBERT L. OSGOOD, THE AMERICAN COLONIES IN THE 17TH CENTURY (1904)	15
1 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1898 (Law Book Exchange 2007) (1873)	11
1 W. & M., c. 2, § 7 (Eng.), <i>in</i> 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)	11
2 JOEL PRENTISS BISHOP, COMMENTARIES ON THE CRIMINAL LAW § 124 (3d ed. 1865)	12, 13
22 & 23 Car. II c. 25 (1671) (Eng.)	11
1972 N.Y. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 4 (Dec. 26, 1972)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Eugene Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense: An Analytical Framework and a Research Agenda</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. 1443 (2009)	13
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>CREATING THE ADMINISTRATIVE CONSTITUTION: THE LOST ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF AMERICAN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW</i> (2012)	17
Letter from Zachary W. Carter, Corporation Counsel, to Scott S. Harris, Clerk of the Supreme Court (Apr. 12, 2019)	10
PHILIP HAMBURGER, <i>IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL</i> (2014).	17
Pistol License Safety and Information Handbook for Westchester County (2018)	6
Pub. L. No. 99–308, 100 Stat. 449	26
Pub. L. No. 99-360, 100 Stat. 766 (1986).	26
THOMAS M. COOLEY, <i>THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> (1880)	10, 23
